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Frank Wilson, PE

McKinney And Company
100 South Railroad Avenue
Ashland, VA  23005








Re:
McGeorge Toyota Expansion (Body Shop)










POD2022-00382









3100 Northside Avenue









Concept Plan Review
Dear Mr. Wilson:
Please be advised that Planning Department review of the above-referenced concept plan submitted for review on July 11, 2022, has been completed. The Planning Department notes non-conforming features shown on earlier plans approved by the County may be maintained. Staff has identified the following comments:
1) Provide a POD layout plan per the POD application checklist, including:
a. Survey of the property with dimensions, 
b. Building setbacks: 25’ front yard along Northside Ave., 0’ side yard setback to the north and west (with minimum 2-hour fire-rated walls), and alternate 30’ rear yard setback to east along the CSX property.
c. Parking Setbacks. minimum 15’ setback from street and 4’ setback from other property lines (non-conforming)
d. GIS Coordinates, minimum 4 on site, utility, grading, and drainage plan sheets.
e. Parking Calculations: 2 per service bay (21 bays?) & 2.5 per 1,000 sq ft business (plus 1 turn-around space per dead end parking area)
f. Parking Area Striping, minimum 9 ft X 18 ft ad 24-foot drive aisle, 
g.  Handicapped Accessible parking: 1 per 24 parking spaces w/ 1 -van accessible parking space per 4 handicapped accessible parking spaces.
h.  Location and Screening of a Loading Area, one space required, minimum 12’ by 25’
i.  Location and Screening of a trash enclosure, opaque fence/wall w/opaque gate (Current fence design is non-conforming)
j. Location and Screening of a Vehicle Storage area per Section 24-4324A (current fence design is non-conforming)
k.  Building Dimensions,
l. Identification of existing and proposed and proposed signage (Both Building and Ground mounted)

m. Identification of service bays on the Floor Plan (vehicle service areas not vehicle doors) 

n. Identify the previous POD approval (POD-089-80). Include a copy of the previous POD approval letter on the plan.
o. Location and fixture type of site lighting including building and pole mounted (existing fixtures are non-conforming)
2) Location and design of existing and proposed utility facilities with design calculations including meter calculations and ISO fire hydrant calculations and satisfy hose lay requirements per DPU
3) Location and design of existing and proposed storm water management facilities with water quality & quantity design calculations per DPW
4) Location and width of existing and proposed utility and drainage easements public right of way, private right of way and private easements 

5) Indicate the location of excess right of way (unconstructed turnaround space along Northside Avenue to be vacated.
6) Provide easements and improvements for street widening curb and gutter and sidewalk improvements along Northside Avenue as required by the Traffic Engineer.
7) The front yard building and parking setbacks are measured from the ultimate ROW.
8) Temporary storage of vehicles awaiting repair must be screened from residential properties and public ROW by an opaque fence or wall per Sections 24-4324 & 24-4423 of the Zoning Code. The wall or fence must be a minimum of 7-feet in height. (non-conforming)
9) A pedestrian connection must be provided to the required sidewalk along Northside Avenue per Section 24-5102 D of the Zoning Code.
10) Off-street parking must be illuminated per Section 24-5106 of the Zoning Code. (Non-conforming)
11)  An off-street loading space must be provided per Section 24-5124 of the Zoning Code.

12) 15% of the property must be reserved open space, per Section 24-5203 of the Zoning Code ((non-conforming)
13) 10% tree canopy required (non-conforming)

14) Pedestrian building entrances must not encroach into minimum drive aisles and must either be recessed or protected by raise sidewalk or bollards. Principal entrances must be handicapped accessible. Provide a five-foot wide sidewalk or apron to the main entrance 
15) Provide location and screening details for HVAC, Mechanical and Utility equipment including meters, and switch boxes. ( Non-conforming)
16) Provide the location and details for any existing or proposed free-standing sign
17)  Provide details for all proposed fencing on site for review and approval. Fences located within 15-feet front yard of Northside Avenue may not exceed 42-inches in height.
18) A photometric plan for proposed site lighting is required. Lighting plans must include pole and building mounted fixture locations and details. Light fixtures must be sharp cut-off design. Sufficient security lighting should be provided in parking areas, and along walks to accommodate security cameras. A minimum lighting level of 0.5-foot candles is recommended in all parking areas and along all walks. Non-conforming)
19) Provide traffic signage, including “No Parking”, “Stop” signs and “Stop” bars, as directed by the Traffic Engineer.
20) Any proposed offsite easement must be obtained prior to approval of the construction plan.
21) Provide fire lanes signs and pavement marking as required by the Fire Marshal.

22) Provide erosion and sediment controls in accordance with County DPW design standards. 

23) Provide a construction staging plan showing the location of construction fencing, stockpiles, construction trailers, and construction parking. 
24) A complete site layout plan is required to be submitted for review and approval. The site layout plan must include buildings, parking, and the above-described site features.
25) Parking spaces are not permitted to back up into the public right of way.

26) Proposed business office addition requires a 25-foot setback from Northside Avenue.
27) A minimum 5-foot-wide sidewalk is required around the business office addition.

28) A 24-foot-wide drive aisle/fire-lane must be maintained along both the east and west sides of the building. Given the movement and staging of vehicles in this type of business, the fire lanes both in front of and behind the fence need to be both signed and painted to clearly designate fire lanes. Otherwise, someone who carelessly drops off a damaged vehicle could start a fire and block the limited access this property has.
29) The site plan must show the location of fire hydrants and show adequate hose lay and fire coverage.  A fire sprinkler system should be considered. 

30)  EV charging connections should be considered. Their location must be identified on the plans. 
31) The green space at the southwest corner of the property is required greenspace and can’t be reduced in area. However, a substitution of more conforming green space could be considered.
32) The code requires driveways to be separated from adjoining property lines by a minimum of 12.5-feet and limits driveways to a maximum of 50-feet.  This site is currently non-conforming an increase in non-conformity is not permitted. A more conforming substitute plan could be considered. However, any modification would need to address the relocation of fire lanes.
33) The business office addition appears to block emergency vehicles from backing up and the drive aisles are not sufficient width to permit emergency vehicles to turn around. Access by fire trucks, car carriers and tow trucks must be considered in site design. A turning movements plan for those vehicles must be provided. 
34) The frontage along Northside Avenue should accommodate pedestrian access, with both a sidewalk connection along Northside Avenue, and a connection to the sidewalk on site. 
35) New door swings into driveways must be protected by bollards and/or curbs. 
36) A railing is needed to separate the handicapped access ramp from the adjoining drive aisle to the east to protect a pedestrian from blindly entering a driveway. 
37) If vehicle access is changed, the fencing at both the east, and west driveways may need to be revised to provide stacking space, so that stopped vehicles do not block Northside Avenue.

38) Non-conforming fencing being removed must be replaced with conforming fencing.
39) Should the frame shop be located adjacent to the paint booths. A spark in the frame shop could result in a fire.  How will fire protection be provided in the building and between uses.

40) Mc George should be reminded that AMTRACK is expanding their service at this station and their plans may conflict with the proposed renovations on this site.
41) The trash enclosure is not shown on former, current, or proposed plans. If moved the trash enclosure would need to satisfy current design standards.

42) It would be best if smoking is prohibited on site. If permitted, a designated area and a butt can should be provided outside the fenced yards.
43) A site lighting plan is needed for disturbed areas, and should be considered for the entire property, for both security and efficiency. 
44) Video surveillance and other security measures should be considered at this time.
,
 Additional comments will be provided by the Departments of Public Works and Public Utilities, and, as well as the Fire Marshal. If you have any questions regarding the above, please contact me at 501-5920. 






Sincerely,







Michael F. Kennedy







County Planner
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